
 
 
 
 

Cycling Friendly funding allocated in 2020/2021 
 
A combined total of £1,795,136 has been awarded to 173 organisations across Scotland to 
improve facilities and support increased cycling and active travel. Through the Cycling Friendly 
programme, 148 employers, community groups, campuses and schools will benefit from 
funding totalling £1,464,134, with a further £234,622 awarded to 13 registered social housing 
providers. An additional £96,380 was awarded through the Cycling Friendly NHS Worker Fund 
to enable staff at eight health boards access bikes and support during lockdown.  
 
More than 343,000 people will be able to benefit from the funding, made possible through the 
Scottish Government’s active travel budget.  
 

Setting Number of 
funded projects 

Amount funded People 
impacted 

Employers 42 £537,929 23,655 

Community groups 59 £575,147 40,600 

Campuses 8 £97,197  

Campus internship programme 9 £137,660 154,230* 

Schools 34 £116,201 24,000 

Social housing providers 13 £234,622 5150 

NHS Worker fund 8 £96,380 96,244 

Total 173 £1,795,136 343,879 

 
*Some Further / Higher Education institutions have been allocated funding for both the Campus Development Fund 
and the Campus Internship Programme. 

 
Breakdown of allocated funding below: 
 

Cycling Friendly Employer Development Fund 
 

£537,929   

Collective number of staff beneficiaries across 
employers funded 

23,655  

Organisation Funding Location 

NHS Greater Glasgow & Clyde £36,000 Glasgow City 

Stirling Business Centre Ltd. £10,094 Stirling 

Morningside Medical Practice £5,470 City of Edinburgh 

Grantown on Spey Medical Practice £8,177 Highland 

WH Bothwell Ltd c/o Edgar Property £21,679 Glasgow City 

Glasgow West Housing Association £7,975 Glasgow City 

Amey Public Services LLP £10,878 North Lanarkshire 

Pure Offices £18,790 City of Edinburgh 

St Columba’s Hospice £5,091 City of Edinburgh 

NHS Highland £20,111 Highland 

Armour Construction Consultants £12,789 Glasgow City 

Sweco – Edinburgh £13,363 City of Edinburgh 

Springfield Medical Centre £2,951 Angus 

Marine Scotland Science £14,058 Aberdeen City 

NHS Department of Spiritual Care £1,170 Angus 

Farrans Construction £4,018 Aberdeen City 



 
 
 
 
NHS Lanarkshire £33,950 North & South 

Lanarkshire 

Deaf Action £15,000 City of Edinburgh 

Whitfield Medical Centre £4,902 Dundee City 

Midton £25,000 Argyll & Bute 

Police Scotland £8,695 Dundee City 

Community Integrated Care £21,060 Highland, 
Aberdeenshire, City of 
Edinburgh, Dumfries & 
Galloway, West Lothian, 
Scottish Borders, 
Glasgow City 

Dingwall Medical Group £12,138 Highland 

Clyde Munro Dental Group £30,000 Highland, 
Aberdeenshire, Orkney 

NHS Lothian £12,793 Midlothian 

Glasgow Museums Resource Centre £9,020 Glasgow City 

NHS Fife £21,000 Fife 

NHS Grampian £14,041 Aberdeen City 

Carnoustie Golf Links  £2,744 Angus 

Hyaltech Ltd. £5,748 West Lothian 

ABGi-UK Ltd. £2,633 City of Edinburgh 

Creatomatic Ltd. £11,601 Dumfries & Galloway 

Wholesale Domestic £5,577 Renfrewshire 

Bike Barn Ltd. £6,150 South Lanarkshire 

Police Service of Scotland – V Division £14,486 Dumfries & Galloway 

Cranhill Development Trust £6,623 Glasgow City 

Multicultural Family Base £2,333 City of Edinburgh 

Glasgow Science Centre £25,000 Glasgow City 

Craigmillar Medical Group £13,034 City of Edinburgh 

Renfrewshire HSCP £9,001 Renfrewshire 

Green Health Partnership £7,879 Dundee City 

Lloyds Banking Group £24,726 
 

City of Edinburgh 
 

 
 
 

Cycling Friendly Communities 
Development Fund 
 

£575,147  

Collective number of beneficiaries across 
community organisations funded 

40,600  

Organisation Funding Location 

The Urban Fox Programme £17,400 Glasgow City 

Bikes for Refugees (Scotland) £19,969 Glasgow City 

Milnbank Housing Association £5,081 Glasgow City 

Biosphere Bikes £8,070 South Ayrshire 

Here We Are £6,240 Argyll & Bute 

Y Sort It – Street Bikes £16,126 West Dunbartonshire 



 
 
 
 
Open Water Rescue £6,748 Glasgow City 

Cassiltoun Housing Association £17,590 Glasgow City 

1st Step Development Ventures SCIO £7,800 West Lothian 

The Vale of Leven Trust £9,973 West Dunbartonshire 

West End Lawn Tennis Club Ltd £708 Dundee City 

Easthall Residents Association £14,010 Glasgow City 

121st Glasgow Scout Group (Clarkston) £5,025 East Renfrewshire 

Outfit Moray £2,740 Moray 

Gathering Ground CIC £8,648 Glasgow City 

Twechar Community Action £10,236 East Dunbartonshire 

Venture Trust £19,105 Glasgow City 

North East Cycle Project £20,000 Glasgow City 

Strathaven Town Mill Arts Centre £4,200 South Lanarkshire 

Centre81 Steering Group £14,000 West Dunbartonshire 

Barra & Vatersay Community Ltd. £19,893 Na h-Eileanan Siar 

Tribe Porty CIC £11,268 City of Edinburgh 

Getting Better Together Ltd £3,020 North Lanarkshire 

KPT Development Trust £7,655 Dumfries & Galloway 

The Wee Retreat CIC £3,075 Glasgow City 

South Cowal Community Enterprises £17,082 Argyll & Bute 

Menstrie Community Action Group (MCAG) £16,040 Clackmannanshire 

Stòras Uibhist £7,825 Na h-Eileanan Siar 

Bethany Christian Trust £2,562 City of Edinburgh 

Angus Cycle Hub CIC £17,595 Dundee City 

Cumnock Juniors Community Enterprise £2,000 East Ayrshire 

Action Porty £4,920 City of Edinburgh 

Gallatown Bike Hub £14,195 Fife 

Portobello Community Centre £4,000 City of Edinburgh 

Bridgend Farmhouse £8,548 City of Edinburgh 

Galloway Community Transport £8,973 Dumfries & Galloway 

Under The Trees £15,200 Falkirk 

Free Wheel North £5,500 Glasgow City 

LHYCA £19,636 Na h-Eileanan Siar 

Dunblane Development Trust £2,973 Stirling 

Dundee and Angus ADHD Support Group £5,540 Angus 

Cockenzie House & Gardens £1,500 East Lothian 

Socialtrack £17,281 North Lanarkshire 

Strathdearn Community Developments £19,457 Highlands 

KCDT £14,480 West Lothian 

Clackmannan Development Trust £10,000 Clackmannanshire 

Nairn River Enterprise £3,110 Highlands 

St Anne's Church, Dunbar £2,500 East Lothian 

Falkirk Junior Bike Club £11,076 Falkirk 

Outfit Moray £4,000 Moray 

Stòras Uibhist Ltd £282 Na h-Eileanan Siar 

West Lothian Bike Library £3,800 West Lothian 

Velocity Cafe and Bicycle Workshop £6,480 Highland 

Point Youth Club and Youth Cafe £11,393 Na h-Eileanan Siar 



 
 
 
 
Stow Community Trust £3,000 Scottish Borders 

Ettrick and Yarrow CDC £2,018 Scottish Borders 

Rainbow Muslim Women’s Group £11,551 Falkirk 

Cycling UK £30,000 Scotland-wide 

Life Changes Trust £10,250 Scotland-wide 

Community Reuse Shop £1,800 Dumfries & Galloway 

 
 

Cycling Friendly Campus 
Development Fund 
 

£97,197  

Collective number of student and 
staff beneficiaries across 
campuses funded 

62,022  

Organisation Funding Location 

Queen Margaret University £5,595 East Lothian 

Glasgow Kelvin College £14,400 Glasgow City 

The University of Edinburgh £24,630 City of Edinburgh 

Inverness College UHI £4,078 Highland 

West Highland College £6,365 Highland 

South Lanarkshire College £4,785 South Lanarkshire 

Robert Gordon University £16,806 Aberdeen City 

Glasgow Clyde College £20,538 Glasgow City  

 
 

Cycling Friendly Campus Internship 
Programme 
 

£137,660  

Collective number of student beneficiaries 
across campus internships funded 

135,563  

Organisation Funding Location 

City of Glasgow College £8,792 Glasgow City 

Glasgow Kelvin College £8,792 Glasgow City 

Edinburgh Napier University £17,584 City of Edinburgh 

Fife College Students Association £17,584 Fife  

Highlands and Islands Students Association £17,584 Highland 

Queen Margaret University £14,572 City of Edinburgh 

Robert Gordon University £17,584 Aberdeen City 

South Lanarkshire College £17,584 South Lanarkshire 

Transition University of St Andrews £17,584 Fife  

 
 

Cycling Friendly Secondary Schools 
Development Fund 
 

£116,201  

Collective number of pupil beneficiaries 
across secondary schools funded 

24,000  

Organisation Funding Location 

Baldragon Academy £3,800 Dundee City 



 
 
 
 
All Saints Secondary £3,987 Glasgow City 

Eastwood High School £4,000 East Renfrewshire 

Bo’ness Academy £4,000 Falkirk 

Shawlands Academy £2,792 Glasgow City 

Forrester High School £3,750 City of Edinburgh 

Speyside High School £4,000 Moray 

Biggar High School £3,990 South Lanarkshire 

Bellahouston Academy £2,290 Glasgow City 

Craigroyston High School £3,980 City of Edinburgh 

Sandwick Junior High School £4,000 Shetland Islands 

Culloden Academy £4,000 Highland 

Cumbernauld Academy £3,668 North Lanarkshire 

Arran High School £4,000 North Ayrshire 

Lesmahagow High School £4,000 South Lanarkshire 

Lochgilphead High School £4,000 Argyll & Bute 

Ashton Secondary £3,798 Glasgow City 

Smithycroft Secondary School £1,991 Glasgow City 

Lasswade High School £3,992 Midlothian 

Broughton High School £186 City of Edinburgh 

Douglas Academy £4,000 East Dunbartonshire 

Saint Andrews Secondary School £4,000 Glasgow City 

Alva Academy £4,000 Clackmannanshire 

Forfar Academy £3,995 Angus 

St Benedicts High School £4,000 Renfrewshire 

Mearns Academy £3,721 Aberdeenshire 

Riverbrae School £4,000 Renfrewshire 

Willowbank School £1,500 North Lanarkshire 

Fallside Secondary School £3,611 North Lanarkshire 

Sgoil Lionacleit £260 Na h-Eileanan Siar 

Comhairle nan Eilean Siar £1,561 Na h-Eileanan Siar 

Calderhead High School £3,329 North Lanarkshire 

Uddingston Grammar School £4,000 South Lanarkshire 

St. Maurice’s High School £4,000 North Lanarkshire 

 
 

Social Housing Partnership Fund £234,622 
 

 

Collective number of household 
beneficiaries across social housing 
organisations funded 

5150  

Organisation Funding Location 

Grampian Housing Association £20,000 Aberdeen City, Moray 

New Gorbals Housing Association £23,496 Glasgow City 

Govanhill Housing Association £24,801 Glasgow City 

Bridgewater Housing Association £17,620 Renfrewshire 

Midlothian Council £33,358 Midlothian 

Berwickshire Housing Association £10,721 Scottish Borders 

Paisley Housing Association £25,000 Renfrewshire 

Cloch Housing Association £10,500 Inverclyde 



 
 
 
 
River Clyde Homes £14,962 Inverclyde 

Link Group Ltd. £20,000 North Lanarkshire, East 
Renfrewshire 

Cube Housing Association £10,000 Glasgow City, Inverclyde 

Clydebank Housing Association £11,020 West Dunbartonshire 

Sanctuary Housing £13,144 Aberdeen City 

 
 

Cycling Friendly NHS Worker 
Fund 
 

£96,380   

Collective number of staff 
supported across NHS Worker 
Fund sites 

96,244  

Organisation Funding Location 

NHS Lanarkshire £5,400 North Lanarkshire 

NHS Fife £11,200 Fife 

NHS Forth Valley £14,980 Falkirk 

NHS Orkney £5,000 Orkney Islands 

NHS Greater Glasgow & Clyde £15,000 Glasgow City 

NHS Highland £14,800 Highlands 

NHS Dumfries & Galloway £15,000 Dumfries & Galloway 

NHS Grampian £15,000 Aberdeen City 

 
 


